deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 7th day of May, 1923.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Stopping Government Roads in Blocks I, II, and V, Katikati Survey District.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

IN Pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby pro-claim as stopped the Government roads described in the Cabadia bentic such reach beind no longer apprint Schedule hereto, such roads being no longer required.

SCHEDULE.

| | Approximate Areas | of Roads hereby stopped. | Adjoining or passing through | Situated in Block | Shown on Plan P.W.D. | Sheet No. of Plan. |
|---------|-------------------|-----------------------------|--|-------------------|-------------------------------|--------------------|
| A. (| к. 3 1 | р. 14·7 2·9 | Section 96, Katikati Parish, and Lot 1 on D.P. 14992, Tahawai Parish | 11 | 54186 | 2 |
| | 0 | 38.9 | [S.O. 22312(2)] Section 64 and Lot 3 on D.P. 14992 | v | 54186 | 3 |
| | 0 | 27 | Sections 64 and 3, and Lot 2 on D. P. 14992 | " | 54186 | 3 |
| 0 | 0 | 0.04 | Sections 4 and 64 (Parish of Tahawai) [S.O. 22312(3)] | " | 54186 | 3 |
| 1 | 0 | 16 ·8 | Sections 6, 8, and 9 | I | 48792 | 3 |
| 0 | 3 | 26 | " 6 and 9 [S.O. 21408(3)] | | 48792 | 3 |

Situated in Katikati Survey District (Auckland R.D.). In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked as above men-tioned, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 7th day of May, 1923.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works

GOD SAVE THE KING

Stopping a Government Road in Block I, Ruakaka Survey District.

[L.S.] JELLICOE, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in any wise enabling me in this behalf, I. John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as stopped the Government road described in the Schedule hereto, such road being no longer required.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road hereby stopped: 1 acre 0 roods 8 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Allotments 121, 122, 123, 125, and 159, Maungatapere Parish, situated in Block I, Ruakaka Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 22225.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D.

56381, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 7th day of May, 1923.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

The South-eastern Side of Portion of Allandale Road and the North-western Side of Portion of Grove Street, in the City of Dunedin, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of May, 1923.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with being by all with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Dunedin City Council on the sixth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two,

viz. :---"That the Council of the City of Dunedin hereby resolves bundred and seventeen "That the Council of the City of Dunedin hereby resolves that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to those portions of the streets in the City of Dunedin known as Allandale Road and Grove Street where the same abut on to Allotments 27 and 28, Township of Allandale, as more particularly delineated by green colour on the plan annexed hereto"; ub portions of curact, being described in the Schedele

such portions of streets being described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

THE south-eastern side of all that portion of street situated in the Otago Land District, City of Dunedin, known as Allandale Road, fronting Allotments 27 and 28, Township of Allandale.

Also the north-western side of all that portion of street situated in the said land district and city, known as Grove Street, fronting Allotments 27 and 28, Township of Allandale.

As the said portions of streets are more particularly de-lineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 56867, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Abolishing the Warden's Court at Charleston.

JELLICOE Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of May, 1925.

Present : The Right Honourable W. F. Massey, P.C., presiding in Council.

WHEREAS by section nine of the Mining Act, 1908, it is enacted that the Gaugana C W is enacted that the Governor-General may from time to time, as he thinks fit, by Order in Council, constitute and appoint, in and for any one or more mining districts or por-tions thereof, such Wardens' Courts as he deems necessary, and also may abolish any such Court: And whereas it is desirable that the Warden's Court at Charleston, which was hereform duy constituted under the

Charleston, which was heretofore duly constituted under the provisions of the law for the time being in force, shall be abolished :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred on him by section nine of the Mining Act, 1908, and of every other power and autho-rity enabling him in this behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby abolish the Warden's Court at Charleston Charleston.

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council.